In the High Court of New Zealand Dunedin Office

## I te Kōti Matua o Aotearoa Ōtepoti Rohe

CIV-2024-412-41

Under the	Resource Management Act 1991
Between	<b>Oceana Gold (New Zealand) Limited,</b> a company having its registered office at 22 Maclaggan Street, Dunedin Appellant
And	<b>Otago Regional Council,</b> a regional council established under the Local Government Act 2002, having its principal office at 70 Stafford Street, Dunedin Respondent
And	Queenstown Lakes District Council, a territorial authority established under the Local Government Act 2002, having its principal office at 10 Gorge Rd, Queenstown Third Party

## Notice of intention to appear

8 May 2024

MC.

## Notice of intention to appear

Counsel acting: Janette Campbell Barrister Bankside Chambers janette@campbell.legal

Instructing solicitor:

Brandon Watts Meredith Connell PO Box 90750, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142 DX CP24063 T: +64 9 336 7500 brandon.watts@mc.co.nz

- To: The Registrar of the High Court at Dunedin
- And to: The Appellant
- And to: The Respondent

## This document notifies you that:

- 1 On 22 April 2024, Oceana Gold (New Zealand) Ltd (**Oceana Gold**) lodged a notice of appeal in the High Court against the decision of the Respondent to accept the Freshwater Hearing Panel's recommendations in relation to a number of policies of the freshwater planning instrument parts of the Proposed Otago Regional Policy Statement 2021 (**PORPS**), including:
  - (a) LF-WAI-P1; and
  - (b) LF-WAI-P16.
- 2 This notice of appeal was lodged under cl 56 of sch 1 of the Resource Management Act 1991 (**RMA**).
- 3 Queenstown Lakes District Council (**QLDC**) was served notice of the Oceana Gold appeal on 26 April 2024.
- 4 QLDC made a submission on the freshwater planning instrument parts of the PORPS and has an interest in the issues raised in the Oceana Gold appeal.
- 5 QLDC now gives notice under s 301 of the RMA of its intention to appear on this appeal.

Date: 8 May 2024

J C Campbell | B A Watts Counsel for the Third Party

This document is filed by Brandon Andrew Watts of Meredith Connell, solicitor for the Third Party. The address for service on the Appellant is Level 7, MC Centre, 8 Hardinge St, Auckland, New Zealand.

Documents for service on the Third Party may be left at that address for service or may be:

(a) posted to the solicitor at PO Box 90750, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand;

- (b) left for the solicitor at a document exchange for direction to DX CP24063;
- (c) emailed to janette@campbell.legal, with a copy sent to brandon.watts@mc.co.nz